STATE OF
COLORADO

Dates/Photos of MGR Spills

Spray - DNR, Karen <karen.spray@state.co.us> Tue, Jul 23, 2013 at 9:59 AM
To: bugleshy@hotmail.com

Cc: Alex Fischer <alex.fischer@state.co.us>, Peter Gowen - DNR <peter.gowen@state.co.us>

Corey:

As you are probably aware, COGCC enforcement relies upon accurate knowledge of the date an incident occurred. When we
first met you indicated you had photo documentation of when the two 2012 spills occurred on your property. It would be
beneficial to this case to obtain those photos along with any conclusive documentation you have regarding the actual date(s)
of spillage.

Please inform if you are willing to share this information. | have copied this request to Alex Fischer - COGCC Western
Environmental Supenisor (my boss) and Peter Gowen, COGCC Enforcement Officer. Peter will utlimately be handling any
enforcement actions against MGR with support from staff.

Thanks in advance,

Karen

Karen L. Spray, PG

SW Environmental Protection Specialist
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 2651

Durango, CO 81302

970-259-1619 (0) - 970-903-1242 (c)
karen.spray @state.co.us
www.colorado.gov/cogcc

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Gowen - DNR, Peter <peter.gowen@state.co.us> Tue, Jul 23, 2013 at 10:11 AM
To: karen.spray@state.co.us

Your message

To: Gowen - DNR, Peter
Subject: Dates/Photos of MGR Spills
Sent: 7/23/13, 9:59:31 AM MDT

was read on 7/23/13, 10:11:38 AM MDT

Southwest Hunting Adventures LLC. <bugleshy@hotmail.com> Wed, Jul 24, 2013 at 8:46 AM
To: "Spray - DNR, Karen" <karen.spray @state.co.us>
Cc: Don Freemyer <don@freemyerlaw.com>, "chrischavez1@yahoo.com" <chrischavez1@yahoo.com>

Karen: | do have Dates, Photos, and Eye Witness of my claims. As your well aware MGR has blocked for a short time
Veach efforts to clean up MGR three oil spills by threatening trespass and refusing to pay. Veach Landowners wants the



contaminated soil removed. COGCC should continue to push cooperation with Landowners. MGR has continued to give false
facts to everyone inwlved, including the person Veach Landowners wants to clean up the spill. Its interesting it has taken
COGCQC this long to send this letter.

Thanks for your involvement, without it Veach Landowners would not have a call back from MGR.

Corey Veach
Veach Land LLLP
970-749-0819

Date: Tue, 23 Jul 2013 09:59:31 -0600

Subject: Dates/Photos of MGR Spills

From: karen.spray @state.co.us

To: bugleshy@hotmail.com

CC: alex.fischer@state.co.us; peter.gowen@state.co.us
[Quoted text hidden]

Southwest Hunting Adventures LLC. <bugleshy@hotmail.com> Wed, Jul 24, 2013 at 8:48 AM
To: "Spray - DNR, Karen" <karen.spray @state.co.us>

Cc: Don Freemyer <don@freemyerlaw.com>, "chrischavez1@yahoo.com" <chrischavez1@yahoo.com>,
"chavezchavez101@yahoo.com" <chavezchavez101@yahoo.com>

From: bugleshy@hotmail.com

To: karen.spray@state.co.us

CC: don@freemyerlaw.com; chrischavez1@yahoo.com
Subject: RE: Dates/Photos of MGR Spills

Date: Wed, 24 Jul 2013 09:46:20 -0500

Karen: | do have Dates, Photos, and Eye Witness of my claims. As your well aware MGR has blocked for a short time
Veach efforts to clean up MGR three oil spills by threatening trespass and refusing to pay. Veach Landowners wants the
contaminated soil removed. COGCC should continue to push cooperation with Landowners. MGR has continued to give false
facts to everyone inwlved, including the person Veach Landowners wants to clean up the spill. Its interesting it has taken
COGCQC this long to send this letter.

Thanks for your involvement, without it Veach Landowners would not have a call back from MGR.

Please confirm this mail.

Corey Veach

Veach Land LLLP

970-749-0819

Date: Tue, 23 Jul 2013 09:59:31 -0600

Subject: Dates/Photos of MGR Spills

From: karen.spray@state.co.us

To: bugleshy@hotmail.com

CC: alex.fischer@state.co.us; peter.gowen@state.co.us

Corey:

As you are probably aware, COGCC enforcement relies upon accurate knowledge of the date an incident occurred. When we
first met you indicated you had photo documentation of when the two 2012 spills occurred on your property. It would be
beneficial to this case to obtain those photos along with any conclusive documentation you have regarding the actual date(s)
of spillage.

Please inform if you are willing to share this information. | have copied this request to Alex Fischer - COGCC Western
Environmental Supenvisor (my boss) and Peter Gowen, COGCC Enforcement Officer. Peter will utlimately be handling any
enforcement actions against MGR with support from staff.

Thanks in advance,



Karen

Karen L. Spray, PG

SW Environmental Protection Specialist
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
P.O. Box 2651

Durango, CO 81302

970-259-1619 (0) - 970-903-1242 (c)
karen.spray @state.co.us
www.colorado.gov/cogcc

b% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Spray - DNR, Karen <karen.spray@state.co.us> Wed, Jul 24, 2013 at 9:19 AM
To: "Southwest Hunting Adventures LLC." <bugleshy@hotmail.com>

Cc: Don Freemyer <don@freemyerlaw.com>, "chrischavez1@yahoo.com" <chrischavez1@yahoo.com>,
"chavezchavez101@yahoo.com" <chavezchavez101@yahoo.com>, Alex Fischer <alex.fischer@state.co.us>, Peter Gowen -
DNR <peter.gowen@state.co.us>

Corey:

Thank you for your response. Please forward any documentation you have on the exact dates of the 2012 spills to my
attention, either via email or snail mail to the address below. As before, | strongly encourage you to allow access by MGR to
begin cleanup of the said spills. It does not do anyone good to have it remain in the environment.

Karen
[Quoted text hidden]



